NOTICE OF ADOPTION September 21, 2020

On the 21st day of September, 2020, the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, adopted the legislation listed below. Resolutions, emergency ordinances and appropriating ordinances are effective immediately; other ordinances become effective 30 days after adoption or at any later date specified in the ordinance. The titles listed in this notice may not reflect amendments made at adoption. Copies of the unsigned ordinance and resolution documents as they were during the Assembly meeting at which it was adopted are online at https://beta.juneau.org/assembly/assembly-minutes-and-agendas

EMERGENCY RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANCES

Emergency Ordinance 2020-45 An Emergency Ordinance Extending the Requirement for Use of Face Coverings on Capital Transit Buses and in Certain Areas of City and Borough of Juneau Facilities Open to the Public. *Adopted.*

Emergency Ordinance 2020-46 An Emergency Ordinance Adopting the City and Borough of Juneau COVID-19 Mitigation Strategies and Providing for a Penalty. *Adopted.*

Emergency Ordinance 2020-49 An Emergency Ordinance Extending Use of a Face Covering in Certain Indoor Settings and Providing a Penalty. *Adopted.*

Emergency Ordinance 2020-50 An Emergency Ordinance Suspending Enforcement of Witness Signatures on By-Mail Ballots for the 2020 Regular Election of the City and Borough of Juneau. *Adopted.*

Emergency Appropriation Resolution 2901 An Emergency Appropriation Resolution Appropriating up to \$75,000 to the Manager for a Program to Sample and Test Wastewater for COVID-19; Funding Provided by the CARES Act Special Revenue Fund. *Adopted.*

Emergency Appropriation Resolution 2905 An Emergency Appropriation Resolution Appropriating up to \$700,000 to the Manager for the Juneau School District's Fiscal Year 2021 COVID-19 Related Costs; Funding Provided by the CARES Act Special Revenue Fund. *Adopted.*

Emergency Appropriation Resolution 2906 An Emergency Appropriation Resolution Appropriating up to \$600,000 to the Juneau School District for K-5 Rally Programing During COVID-19; Funding Provided by the CARES Act Special Revenue Fund. Adopted.

APPROPRIATING ORDINANCES

Ordinance 2019-06(AL) An Ordinance Appropriating to the Manager the Sum of \$88,969 as Funding for the City and Borough of Juneau's Fiscal Year 2019 and 2020 Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) Past Service Liability Cost for Centennial Hall; Funding Provided by the General Fund's Fund Balance. **Adopted.**

Ordinance 2020-09(D) An Ordinance Appropriating to the Manager the Sum of \$47,746 as Funding for the City and Borough of Juneau's Fiscal Year 2021 Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) Past Service Liability Cost for Centennial Hall; Funding Provided by the General Fund's Fund Balance. **Adopted.**

Ordinance 2020-09(E) An Ordinance Appropriating to the Manager the Sum of \$196,832 as Funding for PFAS Contamination Cleanup at the Juneau International Airport; Funding Provided by the Airport Fund's Fund Balance. *Adopted.*

Ordinance 2020-09(F) An Ordinance Appropriating to the Manager the Sum of \$50,000 as Funding for the Manager's Office to Support the Systemic Racism Review Committee; Funding Provided by the General Fund's Fund Balance. *Adopted*.

Ordinance 2020-09(G) An Ordinance Appropriating to the Manager the Sum of \$600,000 as Funding for the Voice-over-Internet-Protocol (VoIP) Phone System Replacement Capital Improvement Project; Funding Provided by the Fleet Fund's Fund Balance. **Adopted.**

Ordinance 2020-43 An Ordinance Appropriating up to \$500,000 to the Manager for a COVID-19 Juneau ArtWorks Grant Program; Funding Provided by the CARES Act Special Revenue Fund. *Adopted.*

RESOLUTIONS

Resolution 2899 A Resolution Recognizing and Embracing the Diversity and Cultural Values of Our Community and Holding it Accountable. *Adopted.*

Resolution 2900 A Resolution Approving Amendments to the Bylaws of the Board of Directors of Bartlett Regional Hospital. *Adopted.*